# 508938810 12/24/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI716740

SUBMISSION TYPE:					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
FIRST-CITIZENS BANK	& TRUST CC	DMPANY		12/23/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Company Name:	LEVELS BE	S BEYOND, INC.			
Street Address:	91 Hartwell	well Avenue, Second Floor			
City:	Lexington				
State/Country:	MASSACHU	JSETTS			
Postal Code:	02421				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	9343	3110			
Patent Number:	9904	443			
		107000			
Fax Number:		427899 <b>e-mail address first; if that is u</b>	nouccosful	it will be cont	
		hat is unsuccessful, it will be se			
Phone:	2027	762046			
Email: jmfitzpatrick@cooley.com					
-		NNIFER FITZPATRICK			
Address Line 1: C/O		COOLEY LLP			
Address Line 2: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW, STE 700					
Address Line 4:	WAS	SHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLU	MBIA 20004		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	021045.1265	021045.1265		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JENNIFER FITZPATRICK			
SIGNATURE:		JENNIFER FITZPATRICK			
DATE SIGNED:		12/24/2024			
Total Attachments: 5					
source=Project Sapphire - Levels Beyond - SVB IP Release [Executed] (12.23.24)#page1.tiff					
source=Project Sapphire - Levels Beyond - SVB IP Release [Executed] (12.23.24)#page2.tiff					
source=Project Sapphire	- Levels Beyo	nd - SVB IP Release [Executed] (	12.23.24)#pa	ge3.tiff	
source=Project Sapphire - Levels Beyond - SVB IP Release [Executed] (12.23.24)#page4.tiff					

source=Project Sapphire - Levels Beyond - SVB IP Release [Executed] (12.23.24)#page5.tiff

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property is made as of December 23, 2024, by FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY ("Bank") in favor of LEVELS BEYOND, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at 91 Hartwell Avenue, Second Floor, Lexington, Massachusetts 02421.

#### <u>Recital</u>

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in Grantor's intellectual property, including the patents, trademarks and copyrights described on Exhibits A,B and C attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 17, 2022, as amended (the "IP Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B, and with the U.S. Copyright Office as set forth on Exhibits C.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Bank has agreed to release its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property and terminate the IP Security Agreement.

#### Agreement

Now, therefore, Bank hereby terminates and releases, without any representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property, terminates the IP Security Agreement, and transfers and reassigns to Grantor, without any representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever, any and all right, title and interest of Bank in the Intellectual Property.

[Signature Page Follows]

# **BANK:**

# FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY

Mck (writ By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_\_\_Managing Director

### **EXHIBIT A**

### Patents

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
Dynamic synchronization tool	9,343,110	5/17/2016
Dynamic synchronization tool	9,904,443	2/27/2018

Bank's security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 17, 2022 at Reel Number 059295 and Frame Number 0620.

### EXHIBIT B

### Trademarks

Description	Application/	Application/	Status
	<b>Registration No.</b>	<b>Registration Date</b>	
CHALKVIDEO	88498077 (App No.)	07/02/2019 (App Date)	Abandoned
			01/30/2023
CHALKVIDEO	4822386	09/29/2015	Abandoned
			04/08/2022
<b>REACH ENGINE</b>	5174240	04/04/2017	Registered
<b>REACH ENGINE</b>	4469352	01/21/2014	Registered
<b>REACH ENGINE</b>	4209096	09/18/2012	Registered

Bank's security interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 17, 2022 at Reel Number 7662 and Frame Number 0305.

## EXHIBIT C

# Copyrights

Description	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
Untitled recorded document	N/A	N/A

Bank's security interest recorded at the U.S. Copyright Office on November 6, 2019 at document number V9974D969.

**RECORDED: 12/24/2024**